Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars

Table No. 7

The calculations of the company's effective tax rate on a GAAP and non-GAAP basis are below:

 GAAP  Non-GAAP

Thirteen
weeks ended
Mar. 29, 2015

Thirteen
weeks ended
Mar. 30, 2014

Thirteen
weeks ended
Mar. 29, 2015

Thirteen
weeks ended
Mar. 30, 2014

Income before taxes (per Table 4) $ 188,007  $ 122,089  $ 175,144  $ 165,254
Noncontrolling interests (per Table 1) (14,590)  (10,430)  (14,590)  (10,430)
Income before taxes attributable to Gannett Co.,

Inc. $ 173,417  $ 111,659  $ 160,554  $ 154,824

Provision for income taxes (per Table 4) $ 60,523  $ 52,500  $ 47,789  $ 46,400

Effective tax rate 34.9%  47.0%  29.8%  30.0%

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars

Table No. 8

A reconciliation of the company's revenues and expenses on an as reported basis to a pro forma basis is below:

Thirteen weeks ended Mar. 30, 2014:

Gannett

(as reported)
Special

items (a)
Pro forma

adjustments (b)
Gannett

pro forma

Broadcasting operating revenue:
Local/national $ 257,371  $ —  $ 9,646  $ 267,017
Political 9,976  —  535  10,511
Retransmission 87,468  —  1,698  89,166
Other 27,453  —  925  28,378

Total broadcasting operating revenue 382,268  —  12,804  395,072

Broadcasting operating expenses 227,719  (9,756)  10,709  228,672

Broadcasting operating income $ 154,549  $ 9,756  $ 2,095  $ 166,400

Gannett

(as reported)
Special

items (a)
Pro forma

adjustments (c)
Gannett

pro forma
Digital operating revenue $ 179,735  $ —  $ 122,697  $ 302,432
Digital operating expenses 155,911  —  116,736  272,647

Digital operating income $ 23,824  $ —  $ 5,961  $ 29,785

Gannett

(as reported)
Special

items (a)
Pro forma

adjustments (d)
Gannett

pro forma

Publishing operating revenue:
Advertising $ 501,300  $ —  $ (16,297)  $ 485,003
Circulation 282,076  —  (98)  281,978
Other 58,687  —  (5,867)  52,820

Total publishing operating revenue 842,063  —  (22,262)  819,801

Publishing operating expenses 799,075  (13,009)  (23,337)  762,729

Publishing operating income $ 42,988  $ 13,009  $ 1,075  $ 57,072

Gannett

(as reported)
Special

items (a)
Pro forma

adjustments (e)
Gannett

pro forma

Intersegment elimination operating revenue $ —  $ —  $ (19,667)  $ (19,667)
Intersegment elimination operating expenses —  —  (19,667)  (19,667)

Intersegment elimination operating income $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Gannett Co., Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited, in thousands of dollars

Table No. 8 (continued)

Gannett

(as reported)
Special

items (a)
Pro forma

adjustments (f)
Gannett

pro forma

Company-wide operating revenue $ 1,404,066  $ —  $ 93,572  $ 1,497,638
Company-wide operating expenses 1,200,072  (22,765)  84,441  1,261,748

Company-wide operating income $ 203,994  $ 22,765  $ 9,131  $ 235,890

(a) See reconciliation of special items in Table 5.
(b) The pro forma adjustments include additions to revenues and expenses as if the third quarter 2014 acquisition of six London Broadcasting Television

stations had occurred on the first day of 2014.
(c) The pro forma adjustments include additions to revenue and expenses for the acquisition of Classified Ventures on October 1, 2014 as if it had occurred

on the first day of 2014. The pro forma adjustment reflects the addition of revenue amortization for certain unfavorable contracts and amortization for
definite-lived intangible assets. Beginning in the fourth quarter of 2014, we began reporting an intersegment elimination with the acquisition of Classified